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ATB Financial’s Economics and Research Team 

  

ATB Financial’s Economics and Research Team provides value to Albertans by           

increasing understanding of the forces and issues affecting our province’s long-term           

prosperity. Check us out at atb.com/economics 

 
 
 
The Owl is our daily economic comment. 

 

 

 

Published several times a year, Perch focuses on topics important to 

Alberta’s economic success. 

 
 
You can subscribe to The Owl and Perch here. 

 

 

Please note that many of the statistics used in this report are subject to routine               

historical adjustment. While the exact figures are likely to change over time, the basic              

picture is unlikely to change. 
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Key findings 

 

Sales 

 

● Manufacturing is an important sector of Alberta’s economy with sales totalling $62.6 

billion in 2016. 

● Manufacturing sales in Alberta shrank by 21.4 per cent during the provincial recession 

(2014 sales compared to 2016 sales). Depressed oil prices reduced the value of refined 

petroleum products and softened demand for locally-made fabricated metals and 

machinery. Meanwhile, manufacturing sales grew by 2.5 per cent in the rest of the 

country over the same period. 

● Adjusting for both inflation and population growth, manufacturing sales in Alberta 

peaked in 2006 at $22,337 per Albertan compared to $19,830 in 2014 (before the 

recession) and $14,710 in 2016 (after two years of recession). Softer sales in the 

chemicals, computers and electronics, and furniture subsectors account for most of the 

pre-recession drop while sagging fortunes in the oil extraction sector explain the 

decline during the recession. 

● Alberta’s manufacturing sales were the third largest in the country in 2016 after 

Ontario and Quebec and accounted for 10.2 per cent of the Canadian total. In per 

capita terms, Alberta’s sales were higher than the national average every year from 

2006 to 2014. 

● Alberta’s share of Canadian manufacturing sales has been increasing, growing from an 

annual average of about 7 per cent in the 1990s to an annual average of about 12 per 

cent since 2010. 

 

Economic impact 

 

● Manufacturing’s share of the provincial economy, however, is shrinking. 

Manufacturing accounted for 5.7 per cent of Alberta’s real GDP in 2016 compared to 

7.9 per cent in 1997. 

● The decline in manufacturing’s share of Alberta’s GDP since the late 1990s is not due to 

a reduction in output. Manufacturing generated $16.5 billion of real GDP in 2016 

compared to $13.6 billion in 1997 -- a real increase of 21.7 per cent. Manufacturing is a 

smaller slice of the provincial economic pie because of relatively faster growth in other 

sectors, especially construction, services and agriculture.  

● The same trend is apparent in Canada’s traditional manufacturing heartland of Ontario 

where manufacturing’s share of real GDP fell from 19.5 per cent in 1997 to 12.7 per cent 

in 2016. 

● The relative importance of manufacturing to Alberta’s economy compared to Ontario’s 

is striking, with the sector accounting for 12.7 per cent of the Ontario economy in 2016 

compared to just 5.7 per cent in Alberta. 
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● Alberta’s mining, quarrying and oil and gas sector (which does not include the 

manufacturing of petroleum and petrochemical products such as gasoline and plastic) 

accounted for 27.3 per cent of the province’s real GDP in 2016 compared to 1.2 per cent 

in Ontario. Manufacturing in Alberta is a vital part of our economy but it’s not about to 

replace oil and gas extraction anytime soon. 

● Manufacturing GDP per capita for the globe in 2015 was about $1,600 compared to 

$2,140 in China, $3,950 in Alberta, $4,340 in Canada and $6,800 in the US (all figures 

in US dollars). 

 
 
Products 

 

● Alberta’s manufacturers produce a wide range of products but about 80 per cent of the 

sector’s output is linked to the province’s natural and agricultural resources. Natural 

resource extraction and agricultural production provide a large portion of the raw 

materials that Alberta businesses turn into manufactured products. Natural resource 

and agricultural businesses also purchase large amounts of manufactured goods (e.g., 

machinery and fabricated metal products) from local producers. 

● As of 2016, food products, chemicals, fabricated metal products, petroleum products 

and machinery are the five largest manufacturing subsectors in Alberta in terms of 

their share of real GDP. 

● Concentrated in Ontario, transportation equipment manufacturing accounted for 15.8 

per cent of the national manufacturing sector’s real GDP in 2016 compared to just 0.9 

per cent in Alberta. 

● The petroleum, fabricated metal and chemical product subsectors are all significantly 

larger in Alberta than at the national level. Food manufacturing’s share of the sector in 

Alberta and the country as a whole in 2016 are roughly the same at 14.7 per cent in 

Alberta and 13.7 per cent nationally. 

 

Exports 

 

● In Alberta, manufacturing accounts for about a quarter of the value of our international 

merchandise exports. In the rest of Canada, it’s three quarters. 

● Alberta’s annual manufacturing exports to other countries averaged $24.5 billion over 

the last five years (oil and gas extraction exports averaged $67.6 billion). This 

represents 7.6 per cent of Canada’s total manufacturing exports. Ontario, by 

comparison, averaged $173.8 billion in annual manufacturing exports (54.2 per cent of 

the national total). 

● Chemical products (including base inputs for making plastic products) accounted for a 

third of all manufactured goods sold abroad by Alberta exporters between 2012 and 

2016. 
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● Food products are second on the list at 16.4 per cent followed by machinery (12.5 per 

cent), petroleum products (10.8 per cent) and paper products (6.9 per cent). 

● As of 2016, the US is by far the largest buyer of our manufactured goods ($16.3 billion 

or 70 per cent of the total) followed by China ($2.2 billion or 9.3 per cent of the total) 

and Japan ($918 million or 3.9 per cent of the total). 
 
Employment and wages 

 

● As of 2016, 115,500 Albertans were employed in the manufacturing sector. This 

represents 5.1 per cent of total employment in the province. Prior to the recession in 

2014, there were 144,500 manufacturing sector employees (6.4 per cent of total 

employment in the province).  

● In the late 1990s and early 2000s, manufacturing’s share of employment was over 

eight per cent but has been shrinking since then. Notwithstanding the negative effects 

of the recession, the long-term contraction of the sector’s share of total employment 

has been due more to growth in the service sector than an absolute decline in the 

number of manufacturing workers (though we are yet to surpass the 147,600 figure 

reached in 2002).  

● With the exception of 2009 and 2016, the unemployment rate in Alberta’s 

manufacturing sector has consistently been below the rate for workers in general. 

● Average weekly earnings in Alberta’s manufacturing sector in 2016 averaged $1,291 -- 

the highest in the country. Wages in Alberta’s manufacturing sector were higher than 

the $1,119 for workers in all sectors but well back from the $2,279 earned by workers in 

the mining, quarrying and oil and gas extraction sector.  

● Nationally, manufacturing sector workers earned $1,089 per week in 2016 compared to 

$956 across all sectors. 
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I. Why take a look at manufacturing in Alberta? 

 

The manufacturing sector generated about six per cent of Alberta’s real GDP last year. That 

might not seem like a lot, but manufacturing is important for more than just its direct 

economic output (which, at six per cent, is still larger than most other sectors of the economy 

including, for example, retail, health care, education, public administration, utilities and 

finance). 

 

First, manufacturing is a magnet for other economic activity. It becomes something of a 

chicken and egg situation in an advanced economy like Alberta’s in which services, 

infrastructure, local amenities, natural resources and other variables such as public policy, 

geography and social norms interact in complex ways, but manufacturing businesses tend to 

be a base upon which other economic activity is built.  

 

Imagine a small town that is home to a single large factory. If the factory closes, the town’s 

corner store might go under. If, on the other hand, the owner of the corner store were to close 

because the owner retired, the factory would keep operating. Manufacturing is not the only 

economic magnet available, but it’s definitely a key one. 

 

Second, there are significant opportunities to expand and diversify Alberta’s manufacturing 

sector and, in turn, help ensure Alberta’s long-term economic prosperity. The growing global 

middle class represents billions of potential new customers for our products.  

 

We should, of course, be thoughtful about this. It’s not about returning to a mythical age when 

“we used to make stuff here.” We need to aim higher than mass producing t-shirts or snapping 

together smart phones and the low-wage jobs associated with manufacturing of that kind.  

 

We also have to consider our comparative advantages. Among these is our local supply of 

natural resources. Several vibrant manufacturing subsectors have been built around Alberta’s 

bounty of oil, natural gas and trees, turning crude oil into gasoline, natural gas into plastic and 

trees into lumber and paper.  

 

The same is true when it comes to agriculture. Our farmers and ranchers provide Alberta’s 

food and beverage manufacturing businesses with a ready supply of high quality inputs that 

are turned into everything from French fries and pot roasts to pasta and craft beer. 

 

Other advantages we have that we could perhaps make more use of to establish and attract 

new manufacturing businesses include our highly educated labour force, fantastic quality of 

life, reliable infrastructure, proximity to US and Asian markets and growing expertise in 

Artificial Intelligence. 
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Given the above, this report takes a bird’s eye view of the manufacturing sector in Alberta and 

pulls together answers to some basic questions: How big is it? Is it growing or shrinking? What 

sorts of products do we make in Alberta? Who buys them? How many people work in the 

sector and what do they earn? How do we compare to other provinces? The answers provide 

context for understanding the sector and for an informed discussion of how to ensure it 
remains a source of economic growth and good jobs. 

 

For a more concise examination of Alberta’s manufacturing sector, please see the latest edition 

of Perch. 

 

Interested in learning about how ATB can help you with your manufacturing business? Go to 

atb.com/manufacturing 
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II. Manufacturing sector sales 

 

 
 
 
Manufacturing is an important sector of Alberta’s economy with sales totalling $62.6 billion in 

2016 (see figure 1). While a wide range of products are made in Alberta, over 40 per cent of the 

sector’s output is linked to the oil and gas sector. Manufacturing sales peaked at $79.6 billion 

in 2014 but slipped by 13.9 per cent in 2015 and another 8.6 per cent in 2016 as depressed oil 

prices reduced the value of refined petroleum products and softened demand for locally made 

fabricated metals and machinery (see figure 2 on the following page). In the rest of Canada, 

manufacturing sales grew by 0.2 per cent in 2015 and and 2.3 per cent in 2016. 
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Manufacturing sales are not evenly distributed across the province. As of 2012, Edmonton 

accounted for 52.9 per cent of sales, Calgary 17.0 per cent and the rest of Alberta 30.1 per cent. 

The presence of three large oil refineries in the Edmonton Census Metropolitan Area and none 

in Calgary accounted for 68.7 per cent ($17.7 billion) of the difference in sales between the two 

cities in 2012 (see the Statistics Canada report Local Manufacturing Data). 
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Even though sales have improved over the first half of 2017 compared to 2016, it will take 

some time for annual sales to reach, and then surpass, the pre-recession peak reached in 2014 

(see figure 3). As of July, annual sales for 2017 are on pace to reach about $70 billion, well 

short of the almost $80 billion recorded in 2014. Monthly sales fell in June (-1.9 per cent) and 

again in July (-3.4 per cent) but were 9.7 per cent higher in July 2017 than a year earlier in 

July 2016. 
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When we adjust for inflation and population growth (see figure 4), we see that manufacturing 

sales in Alberta peaked in 2006 at $22,337 per Albertan. Relatively strong sales in the 

mid-2000s in the chemicals (especially petrochemicals), computers and electronics, and 

furniture subsectors account for most of the difference between sales then compared to the 

years immediately before the recent recession in Alberta. 

 

As of 2016, sales were $14,710 per Albertan. The national per capita figure was $16,940. 

Alberta’s inflation-adjusted per capita sales in 2014 were higher than the national figure 

($19,830 compared to $17,818). Alberta’s per capita sales were, in fact, higher than the 

national average every year from 2006 to 2014. 
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As with many other aspects of Alberta’s economy, shifts in manufacturing sales tend to be 

more extreme than in the rest of Canada -- the highs are higher and the lows are lower (see 

figure 5). Manufacturing sales dipped in both Alberta and the rest of Canada in 2009 in the 

wake of the Great Recession, but the drop was six percentage points greater in Alberta (-22.7 

versus -16.7). Between 2000 and 2008, manufacturing sales grew by an average of 7.5 per cent 

per year in Alberta compared to a more modest 1.1 per cent in the rest of Canada.  
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Alberta’s manufacturing sales fell by 21.4 per cent between 2014 and 2016 while Ontario and 

BC saw decent growth at 6.0 per cent and 7.0 per cent, respectively. Other provincial 

manufacturing sectors hit particularly hard since 2014 include Newfoundland and Labrador, 

New Brunswick and Saskatchewan (see figure 6). Nationally, manufacturing sales contracted 

by 0.6 per cent between 2014 and 2016. 
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Alberta’s manufacturing sector’s sales were the third largest in the country in 2016 after 

Ontario and Quebec and accounted for 10.2 per cent of the Canadian total (see figure 7). Prior 

to the recession of 2015-16, Alberta’s share of the national total was edging toward 13 per cent. 

Alberta’s share of the national total has grown from an annual average of about 7 per cent in 

the 1990s to an annual average of about 12 per cent since 2010. This share is roughly the same 

as Alberta’s share of the national population which was 11.7 per cent in 2016. 

 

Ontario’s manufacturing sector is the largest in the country at 48.9 per cent of all sales. 

Ontario’s share of national manufacturing sales was over 10 percentage points higher than its 

share of the national population (38.5 per cent) and highlights the relative importance of 

manufacturing to the Ontario economy. 
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III. Manufacturing’s share of GDP 

 
The sale of manufactured products is one way of looking at the sector. Another option is to 

examine the net value added to the economy by the manufacturing sector -- in other words, its 

contribution to Alberta’s gross domestic product (GDP). When we do this, we find that 

manufacturing accounted for about 5.7 per cent of Alberta’s real GDP in 2016. This is down 

from 7.9 per cent in 1997 (see figure 7).  

 

The decline in manufacturing’s share of Alberta’s GDP since the late 1990s is not due to a 

reduction in the value of its output. Manufacturing generated $16.5 billion of real GDP in 2016 

compared to $13.6 billion of real GDP in 1997 -- an increase of 21.7 per cent. Manufacturing is 

a smaller slice of the provincial economic pie because of relatively faster growth in other 

sectors, especially construction, services and agriculture. This trend is also apparent in 

Canada’s traditional manufacturing heartland of Ontario where manufacturing’s share of real 

GDP has fallen from 19.5 per cent in 1997 to 12.7 per cent in 2016. 
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Between 1997 and 2016, Alberta’s total GDP grew by 67.8 per cent compared to 

manufacturing’s 21.7 per cent. The service sector’s contribution meanwhile swelled by a 

whopping 105 per cent.  

 

Manufacturing’s real output in Alberta peaked in 2014 at $19 billion but fell during the 

recession to $17.9 billion in 2015 and $16.5 billion in 2016 (-5.6 per cent and -7.6 per cent, 

respectively -- see figure 9). 
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How does Alberta compare to a place like Ontario that is known as a hub of manufacturing 

activity? The relative importance of manufacturing to Alberta’s economy compared to 

Ontario’s is striking, with the sector accounting for 12.7 per cent of the Ontario economy in 

2016 compared to just 5.7 per cent in Alberta (see figure 10). Ontario’s manufacturing sector 

generated 80.7 billion of real GDP in 2016. This is almost five times more than in Alberta 

($16.5 billion) even though Ontario’s population is only three times larger than Alberta’s.  

The unique nature of the Alberta economy is apparent when we compare manufacturing to oil 

and gas extraction. Alberta’s mining, quarrying and oil and gas sector (which does not include 

the manufacturing of petroleum and petrochemical products such as gasoline and plastic) 

accounted for 27.3 per cent of the province’s real GDP in 2016 ($78.7 billion) compared to 1.2 

per cent in Ontario ($7.6 billion). Manufacturing in Alberta is a vital part of our economy but 

it’s not about to replace oil and gas extraction anytime soon. 
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Nationally, manufacturing accounted for 10.4 per cent of Canada’s real GDP in 2016 (see 

figure 11), so Alberta is below the national average in this regard (though it still had third 

largest manufacturing sector in absolute terms after Ontario and Quebec). Despite having a 

larger population (4.8 million versus 4.3 million), BC’s manufacturing sector generated less 

GDP in 2016 than Alberta’s ($16.0 billion compared to $16.5 billion). If we subtract the 

mining, quarrying, and oil and gas sector from Alberta’s economy, manufacturing’s share of 

real GDP rises to 7.9 per cent, which is closer to, but still below, the national average. 

 

 
 11. Real GDP by industry, 2016 (dollars x 1,000,000) 

 All industries Manufacturing Manufacturing as per 
cent of total 

Newfoundland and Labrador $26,184 $966 3.7% 

Prince Edward Island $4,786 $488 10.2% 

Nova Scotia $32,845 $2,638 8.0% 

New Brunswick $26,776 $2,918 10.9% 

Quebec $319,012 $44,586 14.0% 

Ontario $633,509 $80,744 12.7% 

Manitoba $55,912 $5,459 9.8% 

Saskatchewan $58,810 $3,896 6.6% 

Alberta $288,113 $16,540 5.7% 

British Columbia $218,755 $15,980 7.3% 

Yukon $2,374 $25 1.1% 

Northwest Territories $3,720 $10 0.3% 

Nunavut $2,040 $4 0.2% 

Canada $1,672,835 $174,254 10.4% 

 Source: Statistics Canada, CANSIM table 379-0030 
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As is the case for sales of manufactured products, Ontario’s manufacturing sector is the largest 

slice of the country’s total manufacturing pie at 46.3 per cent of the real GDP generated by 

manufacturing in Canada in 2016 followed by Quebec (25.6 per cent) and Alberta (9.5 per 

cent) -- see figure 12. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19 



 

13. Alberta's real GDP by industry, 2016 (per cent of total) 

Arts, entertainment and recreation 0.5% 

Management of companies and enterprises 0.8% 

Utilities 1.4% 

Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting 1.5% 

Accommodation and food services 1.9% 

Other services (except public administration) 1.9% 

Information and cultural industries 2.2% 

Administrative and support, waste management and remediation services 2.2% 

Educational services 3.5% 

Public administration 4.2% 

Retail trade 4.2% 

Transportation and warehousing 4.3% 

Finance and insurance 4.4% 

Wholesale trade 4.5% 

Professional, scientific and technical services 4.9% 

Health care and social assistance 5.1% 

Manufacturing 5.7% 

Construction 8.7% 

Real estate and rental and leasing 10.5% 

Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction 27.3% 

All industries 100.0% 

Source: Statistics Canada, CANSIM 379-0030 

 
Manufacturing is the fourth largest industry in Alberta at 5.7 per cent of real GDP -- larger 

than health care and social services but smaller than the construction and real estate sectors 

(see figure 13). 
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Most global statistics on manufacturing are not directly comparable to the figures for Canada 

and the US as different definitions of manufacturing are used. Some international data on 

GDP by sector refer to three broad categories -- agriculture, services and industry -- with the 

latter serving as a much broader category than “manufacturing.” (See Appendix A for the 

definition of manufacturing used by the North American Industry Classification system and 

Statistics Canada.)  Statistics provided by the United Nations Conference on Trade and 

Development, however, use a definition of manufacturing similar enough to the one used by 

Statistics Canada that we can compare Alberta to other jurisdictions around the world (see 

figure 14). At about six per cent of provincial GDP in 2015, Alberta is at the lower end of the 

list in terms of how reliant its economy is on manufacturing. In places like Germany, China 

and South Korea, for example, manufacturing accounts for over a fifth of the economy. Alberta 

is similar to Australia (another natural resource-based economy) in this regard. 
 

14. Manufacturing’s share of GDP, 2015, select jurisdictions  
(per cent of each jurisdiction’s nominal GDP) 
Ireland 36.9% 

Taiwan 31.3% 

South Korea 29.5% 

China 27.0% 

Germany 22.8% 

Mexico 18.8% 

Japan 18.6% 

Switzerland 18.1% 

India 16.2% 

Viet Nam 15.2% 

United States 12.2% 

Canada 10.7% 

United Kingdom 9.8% 

Australia 6.9% 

Alberta* 6.0% 

Luxembourg 5.3% 

Ethiopia 4.0% 

Source: United Nations Conference on Trade and Development  *The Alberta figure is from Statistics Canada, CANSIM 
table 379-0030 and is based on real rather than nominal GDP. 
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15. Share of global manufacturing GDP, 2015, select jurisdictions 
(per cent of global nominal manufacturing GDP) 
China 25.5% 

United States 19.0% 

Japan 6.9% 

Germany 5.9% 

South Korea 3.2% 

India 2.7% 

Italy 2.2% 

United Kingdom 2.1% 

France 2.1% 

Mexico 1.7% 

Indonesia 1.5% 

Brazil 1.5% 

Taiwan 1.4% 

Canada 1.3% 

Spain 1.3% 

Russian Federation 1.2% 

Switzerland 1.0% 

Turkey 1.0% 

Thailand 0.9% 

Ireland 0.8% 

Alberta* 0.15% 

Source: United Nations Conference on Trade and Development  *The Alberta figures is an estimate based on Statistics 
Canada, CANSIM table 379-0030 and author's calculations. 

 
 
Expressed in US dollars, GDP generated by manufacturing was $11.7 trillion in 2015. Although 

we do quite well in per capita terms, at about 0.15 per cent, the output of Alberta’s 

manufacturing sector is only a small fraction of those $11.7 trillion. China had the largest 

manufacturing sector in the world at 25.5 per cent of the total followed the United States (the 

former holder of the number one spot) at 19.0 per cent (see figure 15). Japan and Germany 

were a distant third and fourth at 6.9 per cent and 5.9 per cent, respectively. Canada’s share 

was 1.3 per cent. Manufacturing GDP per capita for the globe in 2015 was about $1,600 

compared to $2,140 in China, $3,950 in Alberta, $4,340 in Canada and $6,800 in the US (all 

figures in US dollars). 
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IV. Manufacturing by product 

 

 
 
Alberta’s manufacturers produce a wide range of products but about 80 per cent of the output 

is linked to the province’s natural and agricultural resources. Food products, products derived 

from oil and gas and wood are obvious examples. In addition, a large amount of the 

machinery, fabricated metal products and primary metals made in Alberta are purchased by 

oil and gas companies. As a result, our manufacturing sector tends to follow the fortunes of the 

energy patch and is also sensitive to agricultural developments in the province (e.g., crop 

yields, cattle prices, outbreaks of disease, trade disputes). See Appendix B for a breakdown of 

manufacturing sales by subsector. 

 

Food products is the largest category of goods manufactured in Alberta at 14.7 per cent of 

the manufacturing sector’s share of real GDP in 2016 (see figure 16). Products within this 

category include, for example, cuts of beef and pork, canola oil, animal feed, malt, French fries, 

dairy products, pasta and snack foods. If beverages (e.g. soft drinks, beer, ice, mead, spirits) 

are added, the combined category accounts for 17.5 per cent of the sector’s real GDP. 

 
Chemicals is the second largest product line at 13.9 per cent of the sector’s real GDP. This 

category includes numerous goods made from petroleum such as butane, ethane, ethylene, 

ethylene glycol, vinyl chloride, synthetic rubber and polyethylene and polystyrene resins (a.k.a. 

plastic*). Chemical fertilizer is also in this category. *There is a separate subsector for plastics 
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(see below) but many of the chemicals manufactured in Alberta are just earlier stages in the 

plastic-making process. 

 

Fabricated metals sits in third spot on the list (13.3 per cent) and includes products such as 

valves, joists, metal buildings, sheet metal, oil and gas storage tanks, boilers, rebar, nuts and 

bolts. 

 

Petroleum and coal products are in the fourth spot at 10.8 per cent. This category 

includes products such as gasoline, diesel, jet fuel, motor oil and asphalt products such as 

shingles and paving mixtures. 

 

Machinery accounts for 8.9 per cent of the sector’s GDP and includes products such as oil 

and gas field machinery, agriculture and construction machinery, pumps, heat exchangers and 

material handling equipment. 

 

Wood products represents 8.6 per cent of the sector’s output in 2016. Wood products 

include, for example, lumber, plywood, baseboards, mouldings, flooring and planed lumber. 

 

Non-metallic mineral products is the seventh largest category at 5.1%. Cement and 

concrete are key products in this category. Alberta is home to the largest cement plant in 

Canada (Lafarge’s Exshaw plant). 

 

Plastics and rubber products -- mainly plastic products in the Alberta context -- account 

for 4.5 per cent of the sector’s output. This category includes items such as plastic packaging, 

pipes, polystyrene foam products, polyurethane foam products, and vinyl windows and doors. 

 

Primary metals is the ninth largest subsector at 3.5 per cent of the total and includes 

products such as iron, steel pipe, wire and non-ferrous metals. 

 

Paper rounds out the top ten categories at 3.4 per cent. Wood and chemical pulp and 

newsprint are the main paper products produced in Alberta. 
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Prior to the recession in 2014, the relative position of the subsectors was different (see figure 

17). Machinery was benefiting from strong demand from the oil patch and sat in top spot (17.5 

per cent) followed by fabricated metals (16.4 per cent) for the same reason. Food products 

were still a major category but was in third spot at 11.9 per cent. 
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When we compare the structure of Alberta’s manufacturing sector to Canada’s, we find some 

similarities and some differences (see figure 18). The most obvious difference is the size of the 

transportation equipment subsector (this subsector includes auto parts and aerospace 

products). Concentrated in Ontario, transportation equipment manufacturing accounted for 

15.8 per cent of the national manufacturing sector’s real GDP in 2016 compared to just 0.9 per 

cent in Alberta. 

 

Like transportation equipment manufacturing, primary metal manufacturing is concentrated 

in Ontario and Quebec and is relatively more important nationally than within Alberta at 8.0 

per cent of Canada’s manufacturing sector compared to 3.5 per cent of Alberta’s. 

 

The petroleum, fabricated metal and chemical product subsectors are all significantly larger in 

Alberta than in the national manufacturing sector. Food manufacturing’s share of the sector in 

Alberta and the country as a whole is roughly the same at 14.7 per cent in Alberta and 13.7 per 

cent nationally. 
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Alberta is home to the largest petroleum products sector in Canada, accounting for 29.0 per 

cent out the subsector’s national output in 2016 (see figure 19). Interestingly, Ontario is a close 

second at 22.4 per cent with Quebec producing 17.0 per cent and New Brunswick 12.0 per 

cent. This reflects the location of large oil refiners in these provinces. 

 

Ontario tends to have the largest manufacturing subsectors in the country because of its large 

population and its history of economic development. Ontario has been at the centre of 

Canada’s manufacturing sector since Confederation was first conceived and the National 

Policy and population growth made sure it would stay that way. 

 

Ontario produces the largest manufacturing output in the country in 15 out of 18 subsectors. It 

is second to Quebec in the area of textiles, clothing and leather; third in wood output after BC 

and Quebec; and second to Alberta in petroleum and coal products.  

 

We don’t make a lot of smartphone parts or washing machines in Alberta nor do we make a lot 

of auto parts or jeans. We make a lot of gasoline, ethylene glycol, lumber, food products, tanks, 

pumps, cement and drill bits. It’s in these areas that we punch above our population weight in 

the country. Our manufacturing sector reflects our resource base. It also reflects our labour 

market. Alberta is generally not a good place to set up factories staffed by low-wage workers. 
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V. Impact of the recent recession 

 

 
 
As we saw above, Alberta’s manufacturing sector contracted during the recession in terms of 

both sales and the volume of value added production with a 21.4 per cent drop in sales 

between 2014 and 2016 and a 12.8 per cent drop in real GDP over the same period (Alberta’s 

total GDP contracted by 7.4 per cent).  

 

The contraction in the manufacturing sector was not, however, spread evenly across its 

subsectors (see figure 20). Machinery manufacturing was the hardest hit with a drop in sales 

of 56.6 per cent in two years with real GDP dropping by almost the same percentage (55.9 per 

cent). Much of this was the result of reduced demand for machinery used by the oil and gas 

sector. Much less reliant on the oil patch to fuel demand, Ontario’s machinery manufacturing 

subsector’s real GDP increased by 6.0 per cent between 2014 and 2016 (the increase would 

likely have been greater if Alberta’s oil and gas industry was in a position to buy more products 

from Ontario). 

 

Sales of petroleum and coal products fell by 43.8 per cent while output shrank by just 2.5 per 

cent between 2014 and 2016. This indicates that it was soft prices that cut deeply into the sales 

figures rather than a large drop in the volume of production itself. 
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The primary and fabricated metals categories both rely heavily on demand from the oil and gas 

sector and both saw sales fall during the recession. Only furniture, wood and food managed to 

stay on the positive side of the ledger in terms of sales in 2016 compared to sales in 2014 with 

food products posting a solid 7.1 per cent increase in sales over the recession.  

 

In terms of volume, output was down to varying degrees in all manufacturing subsectors 

except for electrical equipment and appliances, food, paper and chemicals (see figure 21). 

Higher output kept chemical sales in 2016 close to what they were in 2014. The figure for 

paper product sales in 2014 was suppressed by Statistics Canada to meet the confidentiality 

requirements of the Statistics Act but sales were slightly higher in 2016 than in 2013, which 

suggests the the higher output is keeping sales from falling. The volume of food product 

production increased at roughly the same rate as the increase in the value of annual sales. 
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VI. Manufacturing exports 

 

 
 
The unique structure of Alberta’s economy within Canada is once again apparent when we look 

at manufacturing’s share of international exports. In Alberta, manufacturing accounts for 

about a quarter of the value of our international merchandise exports (see figure 22). In the 

rest of Canada, it’s three quarters (see figure 23 on the following page).  
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The difference is mostly due to the large amount of crude oil -- and to a lesser degree, natural 

gas -- that we export to the US. Oil and gas extraction accounts for 68.5 per cent of Alberta’s 

international exports compared to just 4.4 per cent in the rest of Canada. If we exclude oil and 

gas, Alberta looks more like the average for the rest of Canada with 78.7 per cent of its exports 

coming from the manufacturing sector.  
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Lumping the other nine provinces together, however, obscures the full range of 

manufacturing’s share of provincial exports. Manufactured products represent around 90 per 

cent of New Brunswick’s and Quebec’s exports, about two thirds in BC and Manitoba, about a 

third in Newfoundland and Labrador and just 18.2 per cent in Saskatchewan (see figure 24). 
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In dollar terms, Alberta’s annual manufacturing exports to other countries averaged $24.5 

billion over the last five years (oil and gas exports averaged $67.6 billion). This represents 7.6 

per cent of Canada’s total manufacturing exports. Ontario, by comparison, averaged $173.8 

billion in annual exports (54.2 per cent of the national total). Chemical products accounted for 

a third (32.7 per cent) of all manufactured goods sold abroad by Alberta exporters between 

2012 and 2016. Plastic resin, petrochemicals, basic organic chemicals (e.g. vinyl chloride, 

methanol, alicyclic hydrocarbon and ethylene glycol), and fertilizer are key products in the 

chemicals category. 

 

Food products are second on the list at 16.4 per cent of Alberta’s manufactured exports. Beef 

and pork, canola oil and frozen potatoes are key products in this category. 

 

Machinery is third at 12.5 per cent. Equipment related to oil and gas extraction dominates this 

category in Alberta.  

 

Petroleum and coal products is the fourth largest category at 10.8 per cent. Gasoline, jet fuel, 

lubricants and asphalt are key products in this category. 

 

Paper products is fifth at 6.9 per cent. About 90 per cent of this is mechanical and chemical 

pulp (pulp is made from wood chips or other plant material and is further processed by paper 

plants). 
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As with every other major component of Alberta’s international exports, the United States is 

our number one foreign customer when it comes to the products we manufacture (see figure 

26). At just under 70 per cent ($16.3 billion) of the total in 2016, the US is by far the largest 

buyer of manufactured goods from Alberta followed by China ($2.2 billion or 9.3 per cent) and 

Japan ($918 million or 3.9 per cent). Our manufacturing exports are somewhat more 

diversified in terms of the markets they reach than our exports of oil, natural gas and 

electricity, over 99 per cent of which are sold to US buyers. 

 

Alberta’s agriculture sector (which does not include manufactured food and beverage 

products) has greater market diversification than the province’s manufacturing sector. Just 

25.2 per cent of Alberta’s agricultural sector exports went to the US in 2016 (China bought 16.5 

per cent and Japan 13.2 per cent). 
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Alberta stands out among the provinces in terms of the proportion of its manufacturing output 

that is sold into the domestic market (see figure 27). More than 60 per cent of products 

manufactured in Alberta are sold within the province or within Canada. This reflects the 

strong linkages between Alberta’s manufacturing sector and the Canadian energy sector with 

the latter being a key buyer of products from Alberta. It also reflects the fact that most of the 

gasoline manufactured in Alberta is sold within Canada rather than to US buyers. 

 

The opposite is true in Ontario where two-thirds of its manufactured products are exported to 

the US and other countries. Ontario’s numbers reflect the large amount of auto parts 

manufactured in Ontario that head south of the border. 
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VII. Employment and wages 

 
As of 2016, 115,500 Albertans were employed in the manufacturing sector (see figure 28). This 

represents 5.1 per cent of total employment in the province. Prior to the recession in 2014, 

there were 144,500 manufacturing sector employees (6.4 per cent of total employment in the 

province). In the late 1990s and early 2000s, manufacturing’s share of employment was over 

eight per cent but has been shrinking since then. Notwithstanding the negative effects of the 

recession on the sector (20.1 per cent of manufacturing jobs were lost between 2014 and 

2016), the long-term contraction of the sector’s share of total employment has been due more 

to growth in the service sector than an absolute decline in the number of manufacturing 

workers. With that said, we are yet to surpass the 147,600 figure from 2002. We have seen 

some uptick in the number of manufacturing jobs in 2017 (124,100 as of August) but it 
remains to be seen how long it will take for the sector to fully recover to pre-recession levels. 

 

 
 
Averaged over the last five years (2012-2016), Alberta’s manufacturing sector employees 

accounted for 7.9 per cent of all manufacturing workers in Canada. Ontario had the largest 

share at 44.1 per cent followed by Quebec with 28.7 per cent. Again using the average for the 

last five years, about 9.7 per cent of employees in Canada worked in the manufacturing sector 
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compared to 6.1 per cent in Alberta. At 12.1 per cent, Quebec had the largest share of its total 

employees working in manufacturing followed by Ontario (11.0 per cent) and Manitoba (10.1 

per cent). 
 
 

 
 
Edmonton has a somewhat larger complement of manufacturing sector workers than Calgary 

(51,500 compared to 47,100 averaged over the last five years). Outside the two large cities, 

manufacturing employs 37,500 Albertans or 27.5 per cent of the provincial total (see figure 

29). 

 

The manufacturing sector in general was hit hard by the recession, but Edmonton suffered the 

most in terms of lost jobs. Between 2014 and 2016, manufacturing employment in Edmonton 

shrank by 26.9 per cent (15,300 lost jobs) compared to 16.9 per cent in Calgary (8,300 lost 

jobs) and 14.0 per cent in the rest of the province (5,400 jobs). 

 

The greater loss of jobs in Edmonton’s manufacturing sector during the recession is explained 

in part by the fact that a larger proportion of manufacturing employees in the city work for 

businesses linked to the oil patch. The latest data on hand are from 2012 but the basic picture 
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is unlikely to have changed much since then: 51.0 per cent of manufacturing jobs in Edmonton 

were in the petroleum, fabricated metals and machinery subsectors compared to 37.7 per cent 

in Calgary and 26.1 per cent outside the two cities. Many of these businesses were forced to 

shed jobs when demand for manufactured products such as fabricated metals and machinery 

fell along with oil prices. 
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With the exception of 2009 and 2016, the unemployment rate in Alberta’s manufacturing 

sector has consistently been below the rate for workers in general (see figure 30). Lower 

unemployment rates in manufacturing than in the economy in general is the norm across 

Canada except in Newfoundland and Labrador, Prince Edward Island and New Brunswick. 

The unemployment rate in Alberta’s manufacturing sector spiked last year, reaching an 

uncharacteristically high 8.6 per cent. The unemployment rate for the sector in the country as 

a whole was 4.9 per cent, reflecting the differing effects of low oil prices on Alberta’s economy 

versus other parts of Canada. 

 

With the unemployment rate in the sector averaging just 3.6 per cent between 2011 and 2015 

in Alberta, the labour supply for manufacturing positions is typically relatively tight. Prior to 

the recent recession, reports of skilled labour shortages in the sector were common. 
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Average weekly earnings in Alberta’s manufacturing sector in 2016 averaged $1,291 -- the 

highest in the country (see figure 31). Wages in Alberta’s manufacturing sector were higher 

than the $1,119 for workers in all sectors but well back from the $2,279 earned by workers in 

the mining, quarrying and oil and gas extraction sector. Nationally, manufacturing sector 

workers earned $1,089 per week in 2016 compared to $956 across all sectors. 
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Appendix A 

 

Definition of manufacturing  

 

The definition of manufacturing used in this report comes from the North American Industrial 

Classification System (NAICS). “The manufacturing sector comprises establishments engaged 

in the mechanical, physical, or chemical transformation of materials, substances, or 

components into new products. Establishments in the manufacturing sector are often 

described as plants, factories, or mills and characteristically use power-driven machines and 

materials-handling equipment. However, establishments that transform materials or 

substances into new products by hand or in the worker's home and those engaged in selling to 

the general public products made on the same premises from which they are sold, such as 

bakeries, candy stores, and custom tailors, may also be included in this sector.” 

(https://www.bls.gov/iag/tgs/iag31-33.htm) 

 

The manufacturing sector consists of 21 subsectors: 

 

● Food Manufacturing: NAICS 311 

● Beverage and Tobacco Product Manufacturing: NAICS 312 

● Textile Mills: NAICS 313 

● Textile Product Mills: NAICS 314 

● Apparel Manufacturing: NAICS 315 

● Leather and Allied Product Manufacturing: NAICS 316 

● Wood Product Manufacturing: NAICS 321 

● Paper Manufacturing: NAICS 322 

● Printing and Related Support Activities: NAICS 323 

● Petroleum and Coal Products Manufacturing: NAICS 324 

● Chemical Manufacturing: NAICS 325 

● Plastics and Rubber Products Manufacturing: NAICS 326 

● Nonmetallic Mineral Product Manufacturing: NAICS 327 

● Primary Metal Manufacturing: NAICS 331 

● Fabricated Metal Product Manufacturing: NAICS 332 

● Machinery Manufacturing: NAICS 333 

● Computer and Electronic Product Manufacturing: NAICS 334 

● Electrical Equipment, Appliance, and Component Manufacturing: NAICS 335 

● Transportation Equipment Manufacturing: NAICS 336 

● Furniture and Related Product Manufacturing: NAICS 337 

● Miscellaneous Manufacturing: NAICS 339 
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Statistics Canada provides the following definition: 

 

This sector comprises establishments primarily engaged in the chemical, mechanical or 

physical transformation of materials or substances into new products. These products may be 

finished, in the sense that they are ready to be used or consumed, or semi-finished, in the 

sense of becoming a raw material for an establishment to use in further manufacturing. 

Related activities, such as the assembly of the component parts of manufactured goods; the 

blending of materials; and the finishing of manufactured products by dyeing, heat-treating, 

plating and similar operations are also treated as manufacturing activities. Manufacturing 

establishments are known by a variety of trade designations, such as plants, factories or mills. 

 

Manufacturing establishments may own the materials which they transform or they may 

transform materials owned by other establishments. Manufacturing may take place in 

factories or in workers' homes, using either machinery or hand tools. 

 

Factoryless goods producers (FGPs) that completely outsource the transformation process but 

own the input materials are classified to the manufacturing sector. FGPs that completely 

outsource the transformation process but do not own the materials are classified to merchant 

wholesalers in Sector 41 Wholesale trade. These units are in fact buying the completed goods 

from the producer with the intention to resell it. These units may design the goods being 

manufactured, and may have some say in the manufacturing process. 

 

Certain activities involving the transformation of goods are classified in other sectors. Some 

examples are post-harvest activities of agricultural establishments, such as crop drying; 

logging; the beneficiating of mineral ores; the production of structures by construction 

establishments; and various activities conducted by retailers, such as meat cutting and the 

assembly of products such as bicycles and computers. 

 

Sales branches or offices (but not retail stores) maintained by manufacturing, refining, or 

mining enterprises apart from their plants or mines for the purpose of marketing their 

products are included in Sector 41 Wholesale trade as merchant wholesalers.  

 

(http://www23.statcan.gc.ca/imdb/p3VD.pl?Function=getVD&TVD=118464&CVD=118465&

CPV=31-33&CST=01012012&CLV=1&MLV=5) 
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Appendix B 
 
 

Manufacturing sales in Alberta by subsector, 2016  
(3-digit NAICS codes) 

 $ x 1,000 
Per cent of total provincial 
manufacturing sales 

Manufacturing 62,560,324 100.0% 

Food 13,574,213 21.7% 

Chemicals 13,172,000 21.1% 

Petroleum and coal products 12,693,138 20.3% 

Fabricated metals 4,285,959 6.9% 

Wood products 3,765,945 6.0% 

Machinery 3,630,610 5.8% 

Non-metallic mineral products 1,972,398 3.2% 

Paper 1,888,215 3.0% 

Plastics and rubber 1,674,189 2.7% 

Primary metals 1,090,552 1.7% 

Beverages 985,184 1.6% 

Printing 749,363 1.2% 

Furniture 681,389 1.1% 

Miscellaneous 644,733 1.0% 

Computers and electronics 636,998 1.0% 

Transportation equipment 534,978 0.9% 

Electrical equipment and appliances 471,473 0.8% 

Textiles, clothing, leather* 108,987 0.2% 

Source: Statistics Canada CANSIM table 304-0015 

*Combines NAICS codes 313-316 
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